Terminal cap rate  7.5%  4.0%  5.6%  7.5%  4.3%  5.6%
Industrial
  Discount rate  6.8%  5.8%  5.9%  6.8%  5.8%  5.9%
  Terminal cap rate  6.5%  5.0%  5.2%  6.5%  5.0%  5.2%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at March 31, 2022, would
decrease by $489,448 and increase by $544,488, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at March 31, 2022, and
December 31, 2021, is set out in the table below:

As at March 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($325,122)  $366,709  ($311,848)  $351,762
Retail  (68,503)  73,607  (69,668)  74,974
Office  (87,354)  94,809  (86,478)  93,813
Industrial  (8,469)  9,363  (7,799)  8,614

 ($489,448)  $544,488  ($475,793)  $529,163

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | MARCH 31, 2022

MORGUARD.COM 11

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at March 31, 2022 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $81,641  ($2,276)  $—  $79,365
Buildings  491,615  (97,433)  (63,154)  331,028
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  101,147  (9,586)  (68,394)  23,167
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,596  —  (174)  1,422

 $675,999  ($109,295)  ($131,722)  $434,982

As at December 31, 2021 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $84,401  ($2,276)  $—  $82,125
Buildings  512,333  (101,074)  (63,551)  347,708
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  103,172  (9,815)  (67,459)  25,898
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,596  —  (174)  1,422

 $701,502  ($113,165)  ($131,184)  $457,153

Transactions in hotel properties for the three months ended March 31, 2022, are summarized as follows:

As at March 31, 2022

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions Dispositions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $82,125  $—  ($2,760)  $—  $79,365
Buildings  347,708  458  (14,889)  (2,249)  331,028
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  25,898  231  (451)  (2,511)  23,167
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,422  —  —  —  1,422

 $457,153  $689  ($18,100)  ($4,760)  $434,982

Transactions completed during the three months ended March 31, 2022
Dispositions
On March 31, 2022, the Company sold two hotels located in Thunder Bay, Ontario, for gross proceeds of $18,100,
resulting in net cash proceeds of $4,889 after deducting for the repayment of first mortgage loan of $13,134, working
capital adjustments and closing costs.

Transactions in hotel properties for the year ended December 31, 2021, are summarized as follows:

As at December 31, 2021

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions
Impairment

Provision Dispositions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $90,844  $—  $—  ($8,719)  $—  $82,125
Buildings  412,594  8,120  (42,797)  (18,721)  (11,488)  347,708